Figure 8 : Proportion of people employed by the public sector: UK nations headcount (2021 Q3)

Public Sector Employment (Office for National Statistics); Public Sector Employment in

Scotland (Scottish Government)

Over the last five years the number of workers in the devolved public

sector has increased by around 1% per year on average. Over the coming

years, we anticipate that parts of the devolved public sector in Scotland will

continue to grow, alongside other parts that may shrink. But overall, we

expect that without control measures in place, there would be a growing

workforce carrying with it an increasing fiscal risk to the Scottish Budget.

To illustrate the potential future costs, based solely on historical trends on

growth, we have modelled three scenarios based on assumptions around

the pay award and future workforce growth.

Devolved sector
(529,800)

Reserved sector
(55,600)

UK average

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

England Northern Ireland Wales Scotland

39

Table 13: Illustrative cumulative pay award and workforce costs (£ billion)

Baseline
 (2022-

23)

2023-

24
2024-

25
2025-

26
2026-

27

Low Scenario - 1% pay award, - 0.5% workforce growth

Total 22.1 22.2 22.4 22.7 22.9

Difference from Central Scenario   -0.6 -0.8 -1.0 -1.3

Central scenario - 2% pay award, 1% workforce growth

Total 22.1 22.8 23.2 23.7 24.2

High Scenario - 3% pay award, 2.5% workforce growth

Total 22.1 23.1 24.0 24.8 25.5

Difference from Central Scenario   0.6 0.8 1.1 1.3

Note: This is the cost of the basic award including employer pension contributions and

National Insurance costs. The paybill costs include all bodies within the Scottish Devolved

public sector. The central scenario of 1% workforce growth is based on the average

previous five-year growth of the Scottish Devolved public sector.

In order to mitigate workforce pressures in the current fiscal and economic

climate, all public sector employers will need to innovate further and take

robust decisions about priorities and service design.

The RSR has introduced measures to reset the pay and workforce